

Corporate Report

NO: <u>R256</u>

COUNCIL DATE: <u>DECEMBER 3, 2007</u>

REGULAR COUNCIL

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: November 27, 2007

FROM: General Manager, Planning and FILE: 14140/42-11130

Development

SUBJECT: Strata Title Application for the Two Family Dwelling at

14140 and 14142 Park Drive

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Council authorize the issuance of a Certificate of Approval for the strata conversion of the two family (duplex) dwelling at 14140 and 14142 Park Drive, in accordance with the *Strata Property Act*, R.S.B.C. 1998, c.43 (the "*Strata Property Act*").

BACKGROUND

The Planning and Development Department received an application from the property owner to have the existing duplex building located at 14140 and 14142 Park Drive strata titled (see map and photos attached as Appendices I and II, respectively). In accordance with Section 242 of the *Strata Property Act*, the strata conversion of previously occupied buildings must be approved by Council before proceeding further.

DISCUSSION

The subject application is for approval to strata title a two family dwelling that was constructed in 1969. The building was inspected as part of the application process. The owner has upgraded the building to meet requirements of the B.C. Building Code and other applicable enactments.

In accordance with Council policy for strata title conversion applications for existing buildings that are more than five years of age, the property owner has had the building assessed and certified by an architect. The architect has reported that the building is of reasonable quality for its age and has a favourable life expectancy.

Council's policy for the strata conversion of rental units requires that Surrey's vacancy rate must be 4% or greater. The rental vacancy rate in Surrey, according to the Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation statistics, available at the time of the strata title application (statistics are published annually) was 4.6%.

The property is located in a "Duplex Residential Zone (RM-D)" and the portion of the building at 14140 Park Drive is currently occupied by the property owner. The portion of the building at 14142 Park Drive is currently vacant. To date, we have not received any concerns regarding the strata title application.

CONCLUSION

It is recommended that Council authorize the issuance of a Certificate of Approval for the strata conversion of the two family dwelling at 14140 and 14142 Park Drive in accordance with the *Strata Property Act*.

Jean Lamontagne General Manager, Planning and Development

HH/kms/saw

Attachments:

Appendix I Map Appendix II Photos

 $http://surrey.ihostez.com/content/uploaded/679409c5d9ae448fb83bad7a32fbaf85-11080933-hh.doc\\ M.7/16/10.11:39.AM$

1,50%	14.00	1000	TOR	See The See Th	/01 ¹	, 12°	\$ LEGS LEGS	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\			14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14. 14.		803/ 110 /6141 /110 /6141	1420	1951 1951	1427	
11063	000		11072 11066	14075	14087	14089		14109	14123	14135	14143	14157	14166		14186	14196	14206	1	<u>_</u>	\(\frac{1}{2}	14249
11055	\dashv	110A Ave												, 			142	14214	14226	14238	
11045		i i	11044 11036 11034	14070	14078	14086	14102	14112	14124	14134	14146	14154	14164 141B Si	141B St		1046				142	14240
11035		404I	14051		14083	14095	14103	14115	14125	14135	14145	14155	14165		14187	14191	14203	14211 14213	14227	14237	14241
110 Ave														Λ							
	14042		14070		14080	14090	141 St	14110	14120	14136	14142 14144	141A St	14162	14172	14180	14190	142 St	14202	14220	1	$\frac{1}{N}$
				10	965		10060			0977		10960		10967			10972		MAP	# 12	

Appendix II





 $http://surrey.ihostez.com/content/uploaded/679409c5d9ae448fb83bad7a32fbaf85-11080933-hh.doc\ M\ 7/16/10\ 11:39\ AM$